given	or	received.	If	the	Group	determines	that	the	fair	value	on	initial	recognition	differs	from	the	transaction	price
and the fair value is evidenced neither by a quoted price in an active market for an identical asset or liability nor based
on	a	valuation	technique	for	which	any	unobservable	inputs	are	judged	to	be	insignificant	in	relation	to	the	measure-
ment,	then	the	financial	instrument	is	initially	measured	at	fair	value,	adjusted	to	defer	the	difference	between	the
fair	value	on	initial	recognition	and	the	transaction	price.	Subsequently,	that	difference	is	recognized	in	profit	or	loss
on an appropriate basis over the life of the instrument but no later than when the valuation is wholly supported by
observable market data or the transaction is closed out.

5.20 Restatement of Consolidated profit or loss statement

During	2023,	the	Group	reclassified	certain	categories	of	its	expenses	in	order	to	achieve	uniformity	in	the	presen-
tation of the results of its subsidiaries with similar activities. For this reason the Group and the Company proceeded
to reformulate the items of the Income Statement of the previous FY as well as the notes that contain them.

 GROUP
2022

Amounts in EUR thousand As previously reported Adjustments As restated
Revenue 3,714,015 - 3,714,015
Cost of sales (3,361,692) 12,261 (3,349,431)
Gross profit 352,323 12,261 364,584
Other income 34,956 (2,309) 32,647
Selling and distribution expenses (34,441) (7,226) (41,667)
Administrative expenses (65,496) (2,726) (68,222)
Reversal of / (Impairment loss) on receivables
and contract assets

(1,626) - (1,626)

Other expenses (29,467) - (29,467)
Operating result 256,250 - 256,250
Net finance costs (41,537)  - (41,537)
Profit/Loss (-) before tax 199,823 - 199,823
Profit/(Loss) for the year 161,889 - 161,889

 COMPANY
2022

Amounts in EUR thousand As previously reported Adjustments As restated
Revenue 2,616,208 - 2,616,208
Cost of sales (2,385,552) 11,711 (2,373,841)
Gross profit 230,656 11,711 242,367
Other income 22,418 (2,309) 20,109
Selling and distribution expenses (13,679) (6,651) (20,330)
Administrative expenses (39,241) (2,751) (41,992)
Reversal of / (Impairment loss) on
receivables and contract assets

(5,271) - (5,271)

Other expenses (20,275) - (20,275)
Operating result 174,608 - 174,608
Net finance costs (10,669)  (10,669)
Profit/Loss (-) before tax 129,980 - 129,980
Profit/(Loss) for the year 111,495 - 111,495

Sustainability Report 2023 GRI index Annual Report 2023 Annual Financial Report

ElvalHalcor96

GROUP

 2022

Amounts in EUR thousand As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Grants 391 391

Rental income 359 359

Income from fees 3,800 3,800

Income from costs recharged 1,081 1,081

Indemnities and income from claims 171 171

Gain from disposal of property, plant &
equipment

2,127 2,127

Amortisation of grants 1,673 1,673

Foreign Exchange Gains 19,219 19,219

Other 6,135 (2,309) 3,826

Other Income 34,956 (2,309) 32,647

COMPANY

 2022

Amounts in EUR thousand As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Grants 263 263

Rental income 306 306

Income from fees 543 543

Income from costs recharged 2,933 2,933

Indemnities and income from claims 153 153

Gain from disposal of property, plant &
equipment

1,930 1,930

Amortisation of grants 1,254 1,254

Foreign Exchange Gains 10,216 10,216

Other 4,819 (2,309) 2,510

Other Income 22,418 (2,309) 20,108

Sustainability Report 2023 GRI index Annual Report 2023 Annual Financial Report

Annual Report 2023 97

6. Operating segments

An operating segment is based on the structure of the information to the Group’s management and internal reporting
system.	The	Group	is	organized	into	business	centres	and	business	units	based	on	the	production	of	copper	and
aluminium products. In particular, it has two reportable operating segments. The operating segments of the Group
are	as	follows:

•	 	Copper	products:	this	segment	produces	and	sells	copper	and	copper	alloys	rolled	and	extruded	products.
•	 	Aluminium	products:	the	aluminium	segment	produces	and	sell	a	wide	range	of	aluminium	products	and	their

alloys.

a-EBITDA	is	determined	as	the	significant	key	performance	indicator	of	the	operational	profitability	of	the	Group	and
the Company. For further details please refer to note 37.

The	segment	analysis	for	the	fiscal	year	2023	considered	as	follows:

 2023

 Reportable segments

Amounts in EUR thousand Aluminium Copper Total

Segment revenue 1,624,589 1,668,949 3,293,538

Inter-segment revenue (26) (91) (117)

Total Revenue 1,624,562 1,668,858 3,293,421

Cost of Sales (1,507,876) (1,572,235) (3,080,111)

Gross profit 116,686 96,624 213,309

Other Income 15,799 9,493 25,291

Selling and Distribution expenses (23,568) (11,771) (35,338)

Administrative expenses (42,275) (26,746) (69,022)

Impairment loss on receivables and contract assets (5,787) (2,007) (7,793)

Other Expenses (14,969) (8,388) (23,357)

Operating profit / (loss) 45,886 57,204 103,090

Finance Income 1,753 1,723 3,476

Finance Costs (33,291) (23,306) (56,596)

Dividends 300 134 434

Net Finance income / (cost) (31,238) (21,448) (52,686)

Share of profit/(loss) of equity accounted investees, net of tax 1,148 (8,540) (7,392)

Impairment in participations and Goodwill (14) (40) (54)

Profit / (Loss) before taxes 15,782 27,176 42,958

Income tax and deferred tax expense (6,909) (3,204) (10,113)

Profit/Loss (-) from continuing operations 8,874 23,972 32,846

Depreciation and amortisation (51,127) (23,708) (74,835)

Total assets 1,474,577 858,874 2,333,450

Total liabilities 880,242 490,827 1,371,068

Capital expenditure 57,949 26,093 84,041

Sustainability Report 2023 GRI index Annual Report 2023 Annual Financial Report

ElvalHalcor98

 2022*

 Reportable segments

Amounts in EUR thousand Aluminium Copper Total

Segment revenue 1,927,467 1,786,697 3,714,164

Inter-segment revenue (15) (135) (149)

Total Revenue 1,927,453 1,786,562 3,714,015

Cost of Sales (1,657,801) (1,691,630) (3,349,431)

Gross profit 269,652 94,932 364,584

Other Income 19,609 13,038 32,647

Selling and Distribution expenses (31,321) (10,345) (41,667)

Administrative expenses (42,830) (25,392) (68,221)

Impairment loss on receivables and contract assets (729) (897) (1,626)

Other Expenses (14,713) (14,754) (29,467)

Operating profit / (loss) 199,667 56,583 256,250

Finance Income 289 245 535

Finance Costs (27,010) (15,199) (42,210)

Dividends (45) 183 138

Net Finance income / (cost) (26,766) (14,772) (41,537)

Share of profit/(loss) of equity accounted investees, net of tax 1,345 (4,049) (2,704)

Impairment in participations and Goodwill (2,367) (9,819) (12,186)

Profit / (Loss) before taxes 171,879 27,944 199,823

Income tax and deferred tax expense (35,645) (2,289) (37,934)

Profit/Loss (-) from continuing operations 136,235 25,655 161,889

Depreciation and amortisation (49,211) (22,376) (71,587)

Total assets 1,665,672 868,156 2,533,828

Total liabilities 1,013,746 541,711 1,555,457

Capital expenditure 178,380 14,240 192,620

* See note 5.20 for details regarding the restatement

The operating segments are mostly managed centrally, but the greater part of sales are overseas. Sales and non-current
assets	of	the	Group	based	on	the	geographical	allocation	are	presented	as	follows:

Sustainability Report 2023 GRI index Annual Report 2023 Annual Financial Report

Annual Report 2023 99

 GROUP COMPANY

Amounts in EUR thousand 2023 2022  2023 2022

Revenue

Greece 201,900 281,607  359,703 454,066

Other European Union countries 2,173,551 2,296,064  1,377,137 1,419,974

UK 198,287 248,789 136,423 194,754

Other European countries 276,878 335,204  191,776 228,866

[…]

Loans and Borrowings 845,332 -   584 - -

Trade and other payables 289,746 36,182 878 - 39

Contract liabilities 1,512 214 - - -

Total Liabilities 1,136,590 36,397 1,462   39

Derivatives for risk hedging (Nominal Value) 1,016 29,381 3,500 - -

Total risk (837,277) 15,521 7,118 - (30)

The	FX	rates	that	were	used	for	the	foreign	exchange	translation	were:

 Average Spot at the year end

 2023 2022  2023 2022

USD 1.0813 1.0530  1.1050 1.0666

GBP 0.8698 0.8528  0.8691 0.8869

ROΝ 4.9467 4.9313  4.9756 4.9495

TRY 25.7597 17.4088 32.6531 19.9649

BGN is pegged with the EUR which is the reporting and operating currency of the Group and the Company with rate 1.9558
and	as	a	result	there	is	no	foreign	exchange	risk.

Sustainability Report 2023 GRI index Annual Report 2023 Annual Financial Report

Annual Report 2023 137

Sensitivity analysis

A change in the price of EUR against other currencies that the Group trades would have corresponding impact on the income
statement	and	in	equity	as	follows:

  GROUP

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Amounts in EUR thousand EUR
Strengthening

EUR
Weakening

EUR
Strengthening

EUR
Weakening

2023

USD (10% movement in relation to EUR) (2,917) 2,387 2,879 (3,519)

GBP (10% movement in relation to EUR) 651 (795) 145 (177)

RON (10% movement in relation to EUR) 2 (3) 2 (3)

2022

USD (10% movement in relation to EUR) 161 (131) 614 (751)

GBP (10% movement in relation to EUR) 720 (880) 753 (920)

RON (10% movement in relation to EUR) 3 (3) 3 (3)

COMPANY

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Amounts in EUR thousand EUR
Strengthening

EUR
Weakening

EUR
Strengthening

EUR
Weakening

2023

USD (10% movement in relation to EUR) 1,644 (2,010) 2,209 (2,700)

GBP (10% movement in relation to EUR) 2,091 (2,555) 146 (179)

RON (10% movement in relation to EUR) 365 (446) - -

2022

USD (10% movement in relation to EUR) (1,181) 1,444 1,323 (1,617)

GBP (10% movement in relation to EUR) (1,421) 1,736 730 (892)

RON (10% movement in relation to EUR) (255) 311 - -

d) Interest rate risk

The	following	financial	liabilities	related	to	loans	and	borrowings	and	finance	leases::

Amounts in EUR thousand 2023 2022  2023 2022

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets - 4,500  3,000 7,500

Financial liabilities (328,582) (296,457)  (325,026) (291,605)

Variable-rate instruments

Financial assets 4,500 4,500  7,500 7,500

Financial liabilities (525,285) (694,297)  (402,933) (554,311)

Interest rates swap 160,500 182,500  160,500 182,500

Sustainability Report 2023 GRI index Annual Report 2023 Annual Financial Report

ElvalHalcor138

Sensitivity analysis

The	effects	of	an	increase	in	the	interest	rates	by	25	basis	points	both	in	the	Income	statement	and	the	Equity	is	being
depicted	as	follows:

 GROUP COMPANY

Amounts in EUR thousand 0.25%
increase

0.25%
decrease  0.25%

increase
0.25%

decrease

2023

Financial liabilities 912 (912)  912 (912)

2022

Financial liabilities (1,279) 1,279 (1,279) 1,279

e) Change of Metal prices

The	production	of	aluminium,	copper	and	alloys	require	significant	quantities	of	raw	materials,	as	a	result,	the	Group	and	the